Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 294, "An Act to amend Section 3 of Public Law 9-168, 9th Guam Legislature, to clarify the authority of the Judicial Council to increase the pay of the classified employees of the Judicial Branch", was on the 24th day of June, 1969, duly and regularly passed.

JOAQUIN C. ARRIOLA

Speaker

ATTESTED:

JAMES T. Sablan JAMES T. SABLAN Legislative Secretary This Act was received by the Governor this 26th day of ______, 1969 at _____o'clock _____.M.

/s/ Rudolph G. Sabian

RUDOLPH G. SABLAN Acting Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

/s/ Carlos G. Camacho

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

DATED: Gala S. 1964 2:15 P 1.1

RECEIVED

MAR 5 1986

GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

Particio Face 10 66

TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1969 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 294

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF PUBLIC LAW 9-168, 9TH GUAM LEGISLATURE, TO CLARIFY THE AUTHORITY OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL TO INCREASE THE PAY OF THE CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES OF THE JUDICIAL BRANCH.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law 9-168, 9th Guam Legislature is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. The Judicial Council, on behalf of the Judicial Branch of the government of Guam, may if it so wishes, increase by an additional step the present pay of the classified employees of such branch who were in Step 'F' of the old pay range system at the effective date of Public Law 7-117, Seventh Guam Legislature, retroactive to the effective date of said Public Law 7-117."

Section 2. This Act is an urgency measure.